

No. 48877-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

JOHN PHET,
Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jeffrey E. Ellis
Attorney for Mr. Phet
Law Office of Alsept & Ellis
621 SW Morrison St. Ste 1025
Portland, OR 97205
JeffreyErwinEllis@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. The Sentencing Court Erred by Concluding that RCW 9.94A.589 Required Consecutive Indeterminate Terms	5
	B. In Light of the Sentencing Court's Finding that Mr. Phet has Made Substantial Rehabilitative Progress, Imposing a Minimum Sentence That Far Exceeds Phet's Lifespan is Unconstitutional	9
	C. The Sentencing Court Failed to Recognize It Possessed the Discretion to Impose Exceptional Concurrent Sentences	13
V.	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	1, 9, 10, 13
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238, 239–40 (1972)	9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 2469 (2012)	1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , _ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	10
<i>Penry</i> , 492 U.S., at 330, 109 S.Ct. 2934	11
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	10, 11, 15

State Cases

<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	8
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wash.2d 224, 239, 59 P.3d 655 (2002)	6
<i>In re McNeil</i> , 181 Wash.2d 582, 588, 334 P.3d 548 (2014)	10
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 55 Cal.4th 262 (2012)	12
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 148 Wash.2d 338, 343, 60 P.3d 586 (2002)	7
<i>State v. Crediford</i> , 130 Wash.2d 747, 755, 927 P.2d 1129 (1996)	7
<i>State v. Crumble</i> , 142 Wash.App. 798, 177 P.3d 129 (2008)	7
<i>State v. Fain</i> , 94 Wash.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980)	9
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wash.2d 333, 342, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005)	15
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wash.2d 680, 689, 358 P.3d 359 (2015)	14, 15
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 189 Wash.App. 431, 357 P.3d 680 (2015)	12
<i>State v. Roquillo</i> , 190 Wash.App. 765, 361 P.3d 779 (2015)	12
<i>State v. Soliz-Diaz</i> , 194 Wash.App. 129, 376 P.3d 458 (2016)	15
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wash.2d 714, 784, 168 P.3d 359 (2007)	7

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.030(45)	7
RCW 9.94A.030(48)	6
RCW 9.94A.550(3)	6
RCW 9.94A.589	5, 6, 7, 8
RCW 10.95.030(3)	6, 7
RCW 10.95.035	6, 7
